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July 12, 2000

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Eva Chu

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Oakland, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Qil Site No. 11266
1541 Park Street (at Lincoln)
Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter transmits a groundwater monitoring and sampling report dated 24 May 2000 prepared
on behalf of BP by Blaine Tech Services.

The enclosed groundwater monitoring and sampling report includes laboratory data for samples
collected on 27 March 2000. You will note that aromatic petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
in samples obtained from monitoring well MW-1 and MW-3. MTBE was detected in samples

obtained from wells MW-1 (160 pg/L), MW-2 (490 pg/L), and MW-3 (2800 pg/l ) on 27 March
2000.

Please give me a call at (425) 251-0689 if you have any questions or comments regarding this
submittal.

Sincerely,

cott Hooton
attachment

cc: site file
David Camille - Tosco (w/attachment)
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Scott Hooton BP OIL CO.

BP Oil Company ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT
295 SW 4lst Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N WEST COAST REGION OFFICE

Renton, WA 98055-4931

Ist Quarter 2000 Monitoring at 11266

First Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11266

1541 Park Street

Alameda, CA

Monitoring Performed on March 27, 2000

Groundwater Sampling Report 000327-N-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements,

h
Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thic}mess[ of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside anatytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The ful}
analytical report for the most recent sampies is located in the Analytical Appendix. The
Professional Engineering Appendix contains a Groundwater Elevation Map and a Dissolved
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentration Map.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 000327-N-2 15t -Q 2000 Monitoring at BP 11266




At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

]

7
Francis Thie

Vice President

FPT/cm

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a}  WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/l) (ug/t) (ug/) (ug) (ug/) (ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MVY-1 03/04/88 19.19 95000 2000 5900 1100 10000
MW-1 03/29/89 19.19 - 25000 930 2600 24 3100 -
MW-1 11/28/89 19.19 - 15000 280 880 340 1200
MW-1 02/13/91 19.19 — — 25000 680 2700 1100 3200 -
MW-1 01/08/92 19.19 - - 10000 260 1100 570 2000 -
MW-1 03/30/92 19.19 8.15 11.04 5800 290 570 500 1100 - PACE
MW-1 07/02/92 19.19 9.38 .81 2500 170 60 310 300 — ANA
MW-1 07/22/92 19.19 9.62 9.57 — — — -
MW-1 10/02/92 19.19 9.98 9.21 4000 86 190 270 350 — ANA
QC-1 (o) 10/02/92 3600 89 180 270 340 ANA
MW-1 12/14/92 19.19 9.90 8.29 6800 75 540 200 670 ANA
QC-1 (o) 12/14/92 - 5900 68 480 190 600 ANA
MW.-1 03/24/93 10.19 8.52 10.67 6400 150 310 370 710 1400  (d) - PACE
MW-1 06/17/93 19.19 9.37 .82 3800 110 160 310 480 220 () - PACE
MW-1 09/29/93 19.18 10.80 8.39 1100 22 16 54 110 320 {d) - PACE
MWV-1 12/28/93 19.19 9.27 9.92 1800 26 110 77 300 220 (d) - PACE
MW-1 03/29/94 19.19 8.77 10.42 22000 990 560 970 2000 3.1 PACE
MW-1 07/07/94 19.19 9.18 10.01 18000 67 32 250 140 30000 (d) - PACE
MW-1 10/18/94 19.19 9.85 9.34 270 19 06 ND<0.5 3.2 36 PACE
MWV-1 02/01/95 19.19 7.04 12.15 5400 260 350 1100 280 6.5 ATI
MW-1 04/12/95 19.19 7.74 11.45 13000 260 620 960 2600 5.0 ATI
MW-1 09/13/95 19.19 9.58 9.51 5800 110 110 510 8§30 4300 5.2 AT
Qc-1 {c) 09/13/95 — 5800 110 100 490 800 4500 ATI
MWY-1 01/11/96 19.19 8.95 10.24 5400 91 130 510 1000 1700 5.2 ATI
Qc-1 () 01/11/96 5100 89 120 490 950 2000 ATI
MW-1 04/18/98 19.19 8.40 10.79 12000 180 420 1100 1560 2100 4.5 SPL
Qc1 (o) 04/18/96 - 12000 190 390 1100 1440 2000 SPL
MW-1 0B/28/98 19.19 9.08 10.11 11000 100 130 670 1180 4600 SPL
Qc-1 (o) 06/28/96 — 11000 100 140 690 1290 4600 SPL
MW-1 11/05/96 19.19 9.81 9.38 8800 55 28 520 430 5700 5.5 SPL
QC-1 (0 11/05/96 — 8800 48 ND<25 490 413 5600 SPL
MW-1 01/17/97 19.19 7.81 11.38 12000 180 160 1200 1650 3200 8.0 SPL
Qc-1 (c) 01/17/97 13000 190 160 1200 1770 3200 5Pl
MW-1 05/01/97 19.19 9.13 10.06 8600 160 49 950 850 3200 7.0 SPL
QC-1 (©) 05/01/97 — 9000 180 39 240 820 3100 SPL
M- 1 07/09/97 19.19 9.55 9.64 10000 93 27 720 476 4500 6.3 SPL
Qc-1 (o) 07/09/97 - 7600 42 13 340 175 4300 sPL
MW-1 10/16/97 19.19 9.77 9.42 2100 71 14 420 194 500 6.8 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b)) ({ugfl) {ug/l) {ug/) {ug/) {ug/h fughl) {ppm)
MOMITORING (Feet) (Feet} (Feet)
QC-1 {c} 10/16/97 - — - 2600 80 17 500 276 510 - SPL
MW-1 01/08/98 19.19 8.38 10.83 2500 33 21 180 183 1200 6.1 SPL
QC-1 {c) 01/08/98 — — - 2400 32 20 170 154 1300 -— SPL
MW-1 G4/17/98 19.19 7.48 11.71 14000 140 410 730 1980 2400 3.7 SPL
Qc1 (c} 04/17/98 - - - 14000 140 460 770 2220 2500 -— SPL
MW-1 09/11/98 19.19 9.30 9.89 7700 65 38 580 880 1700 586 SPL
QC-1 (c) 09/11/98 -— - - 10000 81 59 710 1410 1800 - SPL
MW-1 03/09/99 19.19 6.80 12.39 6300 93 99 510 790 780/700 () - SPL
MW-1 09/23/99 19.1¢ 8.31 10.88 8500 93 88 910 1900 640 on SPL
MW-1 03/27/00 1814 6,82 12.37 2100 35 6.2 240 120 160 - PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 000327-N-2, BP Oil 11266 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, Califomnia Page 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION  (b) {ugf) (ugl) {ug/m {ugh) {ug/y {ug/y (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MWW-2 03/04/88 19.32 - - ND ND ND ND ND - — -
MW-2 03/29/89 18.32 — — ND 11 0.78 ND 1.7 e -— -
MW-2 11/28/89 19.32 — -— 170 ND ND ND ND -— - —
MWw-2 02/13/91 19.32 - -— 150 1.4 ND ND 0.9 - -— -—
MwW-2 01/08/92 19.32 - -— ND 14 ND ND 1.1 - - -—
MW-2 03/30/92 19,32 9.03 10.29 91 0.7 ND ND ND — - PACE
MW-2 07/02/92 19.32 9.96 9.36 150 3.1 0.6 0.6 11 -— - ANA
MW-2 07/22/92 19.32 10.12 9.20 - -—- - - — -— -— -
MW-2 10/02/92 18.32 10.42 8.80 56 ND<0.5 0.8 0.8 1.2 - — ANA
MW.-2 12/14/92 19.32 10.77 8.55 210 1.5 ND<0.5 0.9 27 - — ANA
MW-2 03/24/93 18.32 9.33 9.99 94 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.9 - — PACE
QC-1 {c} 03/24/93 - - - 150 1.8 0.6 1.3 1.3 — - PACE
MW-2 06/17/93 19.32 9.91 9.41 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 23 {d} — PACE
MWw-2 09/29/93 1932 11.39 7.93 63 ND<0.5 0.9 0.7 1.9 58 {dy — PACE
Mw-2 12/28/93 19.32 9.75 9.57 260 ND<(.5 ND<0.% ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1300 (d} --- PACE
QC-1 {c} 12/28/93 -— - - 240 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 1Mo {d) — PACE
Mv-2 03/29/94 19.32 9.39 9.93 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1600 (d) 4.9 PACE
QC-1 (c} 03/29/94 - - - 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1600  (d) - PACE
MW-2 07/07/94 19.32 9.68 9.64 1100 086 1.7 0.6 3.2 2000 (d) - PACE
MW-2 10/18/94 19.32 10.22 9.10 290 3 0.8 ND<0.5 3.1 - 33 PACE
MW-2 02/01/95 19.32 §.03 11.28 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 6.0 ATI
MW-2 04/12/95 19.32 8.71 10.61 1200 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 --- 8.3 ATI
MW-2 09/13/95 10.32 10.19 9.13 480 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2300 7.8 ATI
MW-2 01/11/96 19.32 9.59 9.73 3400 ND<25 N[D<25 ND<25 ND<50 11000 54 ATI
MWV-2 04/18/96 19.32 2.04 10.28 130 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 170 55 SPL
MW-2 06/28/96 19.32 8972 9.60 300 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 430 49 SPL
Mw-2 11/05/96 19.32 10.43 8.89 710 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 860 63 SPL
MW-2 01/17/97 19.32 8.80 10.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 24 5.3 SPL
MW-2 05/01/97 19.32 10.06 9.26 80 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 100 5.2 SPL
Mw-2 07/09/97 19.32 10.50 8.82 150 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MND<1,0 ND=<1.0 170 4.3 SPL
MwW-2 10/16/97 19.32 10.18 9.14 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 260 50 SPL
Mwy-2 01/08/98 19.32 9.04 10.28 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 18 4.4 SPL
MW-2 04/17/98 19.32 8.56 10.76 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 39 SPL
MwW-2 09/11/98 19.32 9.79 9.53 ND<50 ND<0(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.1 SPL
MwV-2 03/09/99 19.32 7.93 11.39 200 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 190 - SPL
MW-2 05/23/99 19.32 8.52 10.80 <250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 B4 - SPL
MW-2 03/27/00 19.32 7.98 11.34 200 {g) ND<0.5 ND=0.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 490 - PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugf) (ug/M) (ug/) (ugh) {ug/M (ug/) {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

MW-3 03/04/88 19.99 — — ND ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-3 03/29/89 19.99 - - ND ND ND ND ND - _— -
MW-3 11/28/89 19.99 -- - ND ND ND ND ND — - —
MW-3 02/13/91 19.99 -— - ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
MW-3 01/08/92 19.99 - - ND NO ND ND ND - - -
MW-3 03/30/92 19.99 9.71 10.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -— PACE
MW-3 07/02/92 19.99 - 10.52 9.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 -— -- ANA
MW-3 07722192 19.99 10.62 9.37 — -— - — — - — -—
MW-3 10/02/92 19.99 10.86 9.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{().5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - - ANA
MW-3 12/14/92 19.99 10.63 3.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-3 03/24/93 19.99 9.06 10.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-3 06/17/93 19.99 10.44 9.55 NB<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MW-3 09/29/93 19.99 11.08 8.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
MW-3 12/28/93 19.99 9.43 10.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MWY-3 03/29/94 19.99 10.01 9.98 — - - - ND<0.5 - -— —
MW-3 07/07/94 19.99 10.14 9.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
QC-1 (c} 07/07/94 - --- e ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-3 10/18/94 19.99 10.58 9.43 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 --- 32 PACE
MW-3 02/01/95 19.99 8.98 11.01 ND<50 ND<D.5 1.0 0.5 1.9 — 5.9 ATl
MW.-3 04/12/95 19.99 9.70 10.29 - - - — — -- -— -
MW-3 09/13/95 19.99 10.70 9.29 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 57 ATl
MW-3 01/11/96 19.99 10.18 9.81 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 55 ATl
MW-3 04/18/86 19.99 9.53 10.46 -— e — — — — —
MW-3 06/28/96 19.99 .21 10.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<A1 NB<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.3 SPL
MW-3 11/05/96 19.99 9.94 10.05 - - - - - - —— —
MW-3 01/17/97 19.99 9.29 10.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
MW-3 05/01/97 19.99 10.53 9.46 — - — — — — -
MW-3 07/09/97 19.99 10.92 9.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 MND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.0 SPL.
MW-3 10/16/97 19.99 11.24 8.75 - - - - — — -— -
MW-3 01/08/98 19.99 1012 9.87 — — — — — — — —
MW-3 04/17/98 19.99 9.62 10.37 - - - - — — — —
MW-3 09/11/98 19.99 10.83 9.16 — — - - — - — .
MW-3 03/09/99 19.99 9.00 10.99 17600 8.2 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 590 17000 -— SPL
MwW.-3 09/23/99 19.99 9.20 10.79 - - —- - — -—- -— -
MW-3 03/27/00 19.99 210 10.89 1200 (g) 4.5 1.2 3.0 31 2800 -— PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DATE OF

WELL CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (3) WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) {ugfh (ugh) (ugfl) {(ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-4 03/04/88 20.17 ND ND ND ND ND — — _
MW-4 03/29/89 20.17 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 11/28/89 2017 430 6.2 0.6 12 3.3 — — —
MWV-4 02/13/91 20.17 ND ND ND ND ND — — -
MW.-4 01/08/92 20.17 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MWW-4 03/30/92 20.17 8.73 11.44 ND ND ND ND ND - — PACE
MW-4 07/02/92 20.17 10.04 10.13 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-4 07/22/92 20.17 10.26 9.91 - - —
MWY-4 10/02/92 2017 10.63 9.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-4 12/14192 20.17 10.02 10.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — ANA
MW-4 03/24/93 20.17 9.08 11.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 PACE
MW-4 06/17/93 2017 10.03 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 PACE
MVV-4 09/29/93 20.17 10.96 g.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
MWV-4 12/28/93 20.17 9.33 10.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PAGE
MW-4 03/29/94 20.17 9.42 10.75
MW-4 07/07/94 2017 9.52 10.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-4 10/18/94 20.17 10.36 9.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 3.1 PACE
MW-4 02/01/95 20.17 7.50 12.67 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<1 9.3 ATI
MVV-4 04/12/95 20.17 8.21 11.96 — — — —
M4 09/13/95 2017 10.20 9.97 ND<S0  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 43 ATI
MW-4 01/11/96 20.17 9.57 10.60 ND<50  ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 5.1 ATI
MW-4 04/18/98 20.17 9.03 11.14 — — — _
MW-4 06/28/96 20.17 8.73 11.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 46 SPL
MW-4 11/05/96 20.17 9.47 10.70 — —
MW-4 01/17/a7 20.17 8.79 11.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 5.4 SPL
MW-4 05/01/97 2017 10.08 10.09 — —
MW-4 07/09/97 2017 10.52 0.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10  NO<1.0 ND<10 4.1 SPL
MWV-4 10/16/97 20.17 10.85 9.32 — —
MW-4 01/08/98 20.17 9.60 10.57 —
MW-4 04/17/98 20,17 9.11 11.06 —
MW-4 09/11/98 20.17 10.32 0.85 .
MWV-4 03/09/09 20.17 7.30 12,87 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 sPL
MW-4 09/23/99 20.17 7.86 12.31 - - — _
MW-4 03/27/00 20.17 7.57 12.60 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITCRING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION b) (ug/h {ug/) {ug/l) {ugf} {ugM (ug/l} {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 03/04/88 19.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND -— — —
MW-5 03/29/89 19.41 - — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-5 11/28/89 19.41 — ND ND ND ND ND -— — —
MW-5 02/13/91 19.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
MVV-5 41/08/92 19.41 - -— ND ND ND ND ND — - —
MW-5 03/30/92 19.41 7.85 11.56 ND ND ND ND ND — PACE
MW-5 07/02/92 19.41 9.27 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-5 07/22192 19.41 9.55 9.86 — — — — — — — —
MW-5 10/02/92 19.41 9.97 D.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— ANA
MW-5 12/14/92 19.41 9.14 10.27 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-5 03/24/93 18.41 8.17 11.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MW-5 06/17/93 19.41 8.29 11.12 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<0.5 — PACE
QC-1 (o) 06/17/93 - - - ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.% ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MW-5 00/29/93 19.41 10.31 9.10 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 — — PACE
MW.-5 12/28/93 1¢.41 8.9 10.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —— PACE
MW-5 03/29/94 19.41 8.50 10.91 — — - - — — — —
MW-5 07/07/94 19.41 3.99 10.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— -— PACE
MW-5 10/18/94 19.41 9.61 9.80 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 -— 3.5 PACE
MW-5 02/01/95 18.41 6.55 12.86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 -— 7.6 ATI
MW-5 04/12/95 19.41 7.27 12.14 - — — - - — — —
Mw-5 09/13/95 19.41 9.49 9.92 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 49 ATI
MWW-5 01/11/96 19.41 8.82 10.59 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=<5.0 49 ATI
MW-5 04/18/96 19.41 830 11,11 -— - — - — — —_ —
MW-5 06/28/96 16.41 8.96 10.45 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.2 SPL
MW-5 11/05/96 19.41 9.60 9,72 -— -—- — — — — — —
MW-5 MA7a7 19.41 9.62 10.39 ND<50D ND<0.5 NI<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.2 SPL
AMW-5 05/01/97 19.41 10.29 g.12 -— - — — — — —
MW-5 07/09/97 19.41 10.71 8.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.2 SPL
MW-5 10/16/97 19.41 11.03 838 — - — — — — — .
MW-5 01/08/28 19.41 10.00 9.41 - — — — — - . .
MW-5 04/17/98 19.41 8.73 10,68 -— - — - — — —
MW-5 09/11/98 19.41 9.91 9.50 —— -—- - - — — — .
MW-5 03/09/99 19.41 6.24 13.17 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 - SPL
MW-5 08/23/99 19.41 6.74 12.67 -— - — _— — —_— — —
MW.5 03/27/00 19.41 B.64 12.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE

Blaine Tech Servicas, Inc., Report 000327-N-2, BP Qil 11266 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
o SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b ({(ug/) (g} (ug/ {ugh) fugh {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) (Feet)

MW-6 03/04/88 19.40 - -— ND ND ND ND ND -— - -—
MWW-6 03/29/89 19.40 - — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
M6 11/28/89 19.40 - -— ND ND ND ND ND - - —
MW-B6 02/13/91 19.40 - -— ND ND ND ND ND - —— .
MW-8 01/08/92 19.40 - -— ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
MW-6 03/30/92 19.40 8.86 10.54 ND ND ND ND ND e e PACE
MW-6 Q7/02/92 19.40 9.94 9.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— -- ANA
MW-6 07122192 19.40 10.10 9.30 - -— Co—- — -— -— - —
MW-6 10/02/92 19.40 10.48 892 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND=<D.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 -— --- ANA
MW-6 12/14/92 19.40 10.76 3.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— --- ANA
MW-6 03/24/93 19.40 9.19 10.21 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-6 0B/17/93 19.40 9.91 0.49 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 - -n- PACE
MW-6 09/29/93 19.40 11.48 7.9 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0D.56 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
MW-6 12/28/93 18.40 9.88 952 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 -— - PACE
MW-6 03/29/94 19.40 9.36 10.04 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND=<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— 5.0 PACE
M-8 07/07/94 19.40 9.75 9.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 38 (d) --- PACE
MW-6 10/18/94 19.40 10.30 9.10 ND<=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— 33 PACE
MW-6 02/01/95 19.40 7.92 11.48 ND<50 ND<0Q.5 09 ND<0.5 1.1 — 5.4 ATI
MW-6 04/12/95 19.40 B.41 10.99 220 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<=1.0 - 4.7 ATI
MW-6 09/13/95 19.40 10.05 9.35 180 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 770 4.9 ATl
MW-6 01/11/96 19.40 9.52 9.88 670 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2400 4.6 ATI
Mw-6 04/18/96 19.40 9.03 10.37 560 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 860 51 SPL
MW-6 06/28/96 19.40 8.76 10.64 620 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 540 4.9 SPL
MW-6 11/05/96 19.40 0.48 9.92 810 ND<5 ND<10 ND<1i0 ND<10 a70 4.8 SPL
MW-B 01/17/97 19.40 8.58 10.82 830 ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 960 8.9 SPL
MW-6 05/01/97 19.40 9.92 9.48 780 ND=5 ND<10 ND<10 ND=<10 970 7.9 SPL
MW-6 Q7109197 19.40 10.33 9.07 990 ND<D.5 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t1.0 1100 6.0 SPL
MW-6 10/16/97 19.40 10.66 §.74 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 750 8.7 SPL
MW.-6 01/08/98 19.40 8.92 10.48 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 120 5.6 SPL
MW-6 04/17/98 19.40 8.12 11.28 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 62 3.9 SPL
MW-6 09/11/98 19.40 9.31 10.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 5.5 SPL
MW-6 D3/09/89 19.40 7.25 12.15 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2HND<10 () - SPL
MW-6 09/23/99 19.40 7.79 11.81 ND<250 ND=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND=<5.0 ND=5.0 20 - SPL
MW-6 03/27/00 19.40 7.03 12.37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 2.4 ND<0.5 -— PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugh) (ug/M {ug/ (ug/) {ug/) (ughty (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

RW-1 07/22/92 9.66 — 13000 1000 3400 380 2800 - ANA
RW-1 10102192 10.28 — —
RW-1 12/14/92 - 23,28 — — — —
RW-1 03/24/93 8.93 660 21 25 8.3 100 35 (d) - PACE
RW-1 06/17/93 9.66 — 850 13 1.0 15 100 390 (d) — PACE
RW-1 09/29/93 19.27 23.40 -4.13 1200 26 27 11 150 1800 (d) — PACE
Qc-1 (o) 09/29/03 — - 1200 26 28 11 160 1900 (d) — PACE
RW-1 12/28/93 10.27 0.76 9.51 3500 300 220 180 480 1000 (@) — PACE
RW-1 03/29/04 19.27 8.93 10.34 12000 640 1700 450 2200 — 6.3 PACE
RW-1 07/07/94 19.27 9.45 0.82 7600 530 1100 380 1800 410 (d) - PACE
RW-1 10/18/94 19.27 10.11 9.16 5300 47 100 150 280 2500 (d) 3.4 PACE
Qc-1 (g 10/18/94 - — — 430 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 PACE
RW-1 02/01/95 19.27 8.54 10.73 27000 2400 6100 1800 5300 — 45 ATI
Qc1 (c) 02/01/95 - — — 15000 1300 3300 970 2900 ATI
RW-1 04/12/95 19.27 8.21 11.06 6200 330 910 350 1500 5.2 ATI
Qc-1 (o) 04/12/95 7600 400 1100 440 1800 ATI
RW-1 09/13/95 10.27 9.84 9.43 920 140 80 34 110 1200 5.1 ATI
RW-1 01/11/96 19.27 9.25 10.02 ND<50 0.95 0.61 ND<0.50 21 43 5.4 ATI
RW-1 04/18/96 19.27 8.73 10.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 47 SPL
RW-1 06/28/96 19.27 9.40 9.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.5 SPL
RW-1 11/05/96 19.27 10.12 9.15 ND<50 ND<05  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<t.0 ND<10 49 SPL
RW-1 01/17/97 19.27 8.10 11.17 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.8 SPL
RW-1 05/01/97 19.27 9.43 9.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<10  ND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
RW-1 07/09/97 19.27 10.83 8.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 41 SPL
RW-1 10/16/97 19.27 11.17 8.10 — —
RW-1 01/08/98 19.27 10.03 .24 — - - — —
RW-1 04/17/98 19.27 8.79 10.48 — — —
RW-1 09/11/98 19.27 9.98 9.29 — —
RW-1 03/09/99 19.27 7.19 12.08 — — — —
RW-1 09/23/99 19.27 7.63 11.64
RW-1 03/27/00 19.27 7.04 12.23 — — — -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATIGN (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugl) {ug/) {ug/} {ug/ (ug/l) {ug/ {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
Qc-2 (e) 10402192 -— — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<D.5 MD<0.5 — — ANA
QC-2 (e) 12/14/92 — -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ran ANA
Qc.2 (e) 03/24/93 -— -—- ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —- - PACE
QC-2 (8) 06/17/93 -— — -- ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QC-2 (&) 09/29/93 -— — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —- — PACE
QC-2 (&) 12/28/93 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
QC-2 (e) 03/29/94 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0D.5 - - PACE
QC-2 (e) 07/07/94 -— — — ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Qc-2 (e) 10/18/94 -— - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc-2 (e) 02/01/95 - - -- ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - ATI
QC-2 (&) 04/12/95 - — - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — ATI
QC-2 (e) 09/13/95 e ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - ATI
QC-2 (e) 01/11/96 -—- — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 NB<5.0 -— ATI
QC-2 (&) 04/18/96 -— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 ND<10 - SPL
QC-2 (e) 06/28/96 — -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 SPL
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasaline (a) Casing elevations surveyed to nearest 0.01 foot
B Benzene above mean sea level, with an assigned elevation of
T Toluene 22.82 feet (City datum).
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes (b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
MTBE Methy! tert butyl ether
Do Dissolved oxygen {c)  Blind dupficate.
ug/l Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million (d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C
- Mot measured/applicable/analyzed of Alisto report 10-050-07-004.
ND Mot detected above reported detection {fimit
PACE  Pacs, Inc. _ ' {e) Travel blank.
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, inc. (i EPA Methods 8020/8260 used
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories
(g} Concentration of MTBE in the calculation of TPH-g is an estimate only,
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 000327-N-2, BP Oil 11266 at 1541 Park Street, Alameda, California Page 9
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3570 Gitman Street

ace Analytical” Lo e CasoR

Phone: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

April 04, 2000

Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
1680 ROGERS AVE.

SAN JOSE, CA 95112

RE: Pace Project Number: 6039620
Client Project ID:  bp 11266

Dear Mr. HARGRAVE:
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample{s)received by the laboratory on March 29, 2000, If you nave any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Froject Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in ull,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Setvices, Inc.



' Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3670 Gilman Stregt

ace Ana M IC& [ | Lang Beach, CA 90815

Phone.: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0766

DATE: 04/04/00

PAGE: 1
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. Pace Project Number: 6039620
1680 ROGERS AVE. Client Project ID: bp 11266
SAN JOSE, CA 95112
Attn; Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
Phone: (408)573-0555 x218
Salid results are reported on a wet weight basis
Pace Sample No: 603345695 Date Collected: 03/27/00 Matrix: MWater
Client Sample ID: A Date Received: 03/29/00
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes
Long Beach Laboratory
GAS BTEX by 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015/8020 Madif Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif
Gasoline ND ug/1 50 04/03/00 VN )
Benzene ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 WN 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 - 04/03/00 VN 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 WN 100-41-4
‘ Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 VN 1634-04-4
; Xyleng (Tetal) ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 WN 1330-20-7
| d.a,a-Trifiuorotoluene (S) 95 b1 04/03/00 VN 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full
without the written cansent of Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gifman Stregt

ace A”&Mica/ ) Lng Beach, CA 90815

Phong: 562,436 9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

DATE: 04/04/00
PAGE: 2

Pace Project Kumber: 6039620
Client Project ID: bp 11266

Pace Samplie No: 603345703 Date Collected: 03/27/00 Matrix: MWater
Client Sample ID: B Date Received: £3/29/00
Paramaters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CASH Footnotes

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif Prep Method: EPA 8015/802C Modif

Gasoline ND ug/1 50 N4703/00 VN

Benzene ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/700 VN 71-43.2

Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 04/703/00 WN 108-868-3

Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 VN 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-putyl Ether ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 YN 1634-04-4

¥ylene (Total) ND wg/1 0.5 04/03/00 VYN 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} 95 X 04/03/00 YN 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in fuli,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
3070 Gilman Street

ace AnaMlca/m Long Beach, CA 50815

Fhong: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

DATE: 04/04/00
PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 6039620
Client Project ID: bp 11266

Pace Sample No: 603345711 Date Collected: 03/27/00 Matrix: Water
Client Sample ID: C Date Received: 03/29/00

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water Metnod: EPA 8015/8020 Modif Prep Method: EPA 8015/8G20 Modif

Gasoline ND ug/1 50 04/03/00 VN

Benzene KD ug/1 0.5 04703700 VN 71-43-2

Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 VN 108-88-3

Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 04703700 VN 100-41-4

Methyl -tert-butyl Ether ND ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 VN 1634-04-4

Xylene (Total) 2.4 ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 VN 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (S} 97 % 04/03/00 VN 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

3970 Gitman Siresl

Long Beach, CA 90815

Fhong: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562,.597.0786

: 04/04/00
4
Pace Project Number: 6039620
Client Project ID: bp 11266
Pace Sample No: 6063345729 Date Collected: 03/27/00 Water
Client Sampie ID: D Date Received: 03/29/00
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CASH# Footnotes

Leng Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX hy 8015, Water
Gasaline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5)

Method: £PA 8)15/8020 Modif

2100 ug/1
35 ug/1
6.2 ug/1
240 ug/1
1af) ug/1
120 ug/1
131 b1

50
G.5
t.5
75
75
0.5

04/03/090
04/03/00
04/03/00
04/03/00
04/03/00
04/03/00
04/03/00

Prep Method: EPA B015/8020 Modit

VN
UN
YN
VN
VN
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, ng.




ace Analytical”

DATE:
PAGE :

Pace Project Number: 6039620
Client Preject ID: bp 11266

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.

5

3970 Gilman Street
Long Beach, CA 90815

Phong: 562 458.9575
Fax: 562.597.0786

04704400

Pace Sample No: 603345737
Client Sample ID: E
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methy!-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene {Total)
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

Results Units

200
ND
ND
ND
490
ND
96

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
X

Date Collected: 03727400 Matrix: Water
Date Receqived: 03/29/00
PRL Analyzed Analyst CASH Footnotes

50 04/03/00 VN

0.5 04/03/00 YN 71-43-2
0.5 04/03/00 VN 108-88-3
4.5 04/03/00 VN 100-41-4
38 04/03/00 N 1634-04-4
0.5 04/03/00 YN 1330-20-7

04/03/00 VN 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anaiytical Services, inc.
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Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
3870 Gilman Stregt

ace Analytical Loy Bk 4 306

Phone: 562 498.9515
Fax: 562.597.0786

DATE: 04/04/00
PAGE: 6

Pace Project Number: 6035620
Client Project ID: bp 11266

Pace Sample No: 603345745 Date Collected: 03/27/00 Matrix: Water
Client Sample ID: F Date Received: 03/29/00
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by B015, Water Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif
Gasoline 1200 ug/1 50 04/03/00 VN 3
Benzene 4.5 ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 WN 71-43-2
Toluene 1.2 ug/1 0.5 04/03700 WN 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 3.0 ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 YN 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether 2800 ug/1 750 04/03/00 WN 1634-04-4
Xylene (Total) 3.1 ug/1 0.5 04/03/00 WN 1330-20-7
a,a.a-Trifluorototuene (S) 103 ¥ 04/03/0¢ VN 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anatvtical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman Streg!

ace Analyt ical” Lonig Beach, CA 0815

Phone: 562.498.9515
Fax: 562.597 0786

DATE: 04/04/00
PAGE: 7

Pace Project Number: 6039620
{lient Project ID: bp 11266

PARAMETER FOQTNOTES

ND

NC

PRL
(5)
{13
t2l
3]

Not Detected

Not Catculable

Pace Reporting Limit
Surrogate

Matrix Effect

Sample does not it gasecline profile.
Concentration of MTBE in the calculation of TPH-G is an estimate only.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC,
1680 ROGERS AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95112

Attn:; Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
Phone: (408)573-0555 x218

QC Batch ID: 80662
Analysis Method: EPA B015/8020 Madif

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman Strest
Long Beach, CA 90815

Fhone: 5624969515
Fax; 562.557.0766

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04/04/00

PAGE: 8

Pace Project Number: 6039620
Client Project ID: bp 11266

QC Batch Method: EPA B015/8020 Modif
Analysis Description: GAS BTEX by 8015, Water

Associated Pace Samples: 603345695 603345703 603345711 603345729 603345737
603345745

METHOD BLANK: 603359043
Associated Pace Samples:

603345695 603345703 603345711 603345729 603345737 603345745

Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/1 ND 12
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.05
Toluene ug/1 ND G.05
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.05
Methyl -tert-butyl Ether ug/1 ND 0.05
Xylene (Tutal) ug/1 ND G.05
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) ¥ 103
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 603359050 &03350068 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 603345695 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Foatnotes
Gasoline ug/1 0 40 40.30 101 39.80 995 1
Benzene ug/1 0 6.667 5.860 B7.9 5.890 88.4 1
Toluene ug/1 0 6.667  6.000 90.0 6.040 906.6 1
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 6.667 6.000 90.0 6.100 915 2
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ug/1 0 6.667 6.340 5.1 £.330 9.0 o0
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (3) 102 101

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analylical Serviges, Inc.
3970 Giiman Street

3 CE Ana Mlcal ) Long Beach, CA 90815

Phone: 562 498.9515
Fax: 562 .587.0786

DATE: 04/04/00
PAGE: 9

Pace Project Number: 6039620
Client Project ID: bp 11266

QUALITY CONTRCL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.

NE Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
(5) Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written congent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

(607 A

039 (20

Page

{ ot ]
1

CONSULTANT'S NAME
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

BP SIiE NUMBER
11266

BP SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS
1541 Park St., Alameda

CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

CONSULTANT PROVECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRAGT NUMBER
Morgan Hargrave {408) 573-0555 x 218 (40B) 573-7771
BP GONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scotl Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA (425} 251-0689 (425) 261-0736
LAB CONTAGT LABORATORY ADDRAESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
‘Pace - Lily Bayati 3970 Gilman Street, Long Beach, CA (562) 498-9515 562) 597-0788
BP CONTAGT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Name} |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consultant Contact Name} DATETIME |SHIIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
vaT: [ 24vo0uns  [O 4snours [0 72HoURS [ Standard 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED ARBILL RUMBER ) w,,
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
£ 2| g
COLLECTION | COLLECTION |  MATAIX g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TIME soLwATER| o | TYPE LAB é g 5 2 " COMMENTS
C | oty | sameLEw | 5 |8 o
9% : Sg| &
- EE 38[ =
A ke (1228 | W |3 |t ud [X
[ T - Pt
5 50 w5 ] X
— ¢ ( ENT V\/ 5 [ K
~ D 33 | W3 / X
— E /Mo | W |3 *
— _F /| Hoo | W3 | X .
’ e
EAtAPLED DY (Please print tama) mmna a) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
éo\'/ 4 é’/’fj” 2—141 e r<£(’ /
T T HOINSHED BY 7 AFFILIATION DATE TME ACCEPTED BY / AFF {Print DATE TVE

rink Name / Slgnature)
_____ ( r} o g.l ! J

41D

[fo

I &/\/

[4:30

%ﬁm
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 000327-N-2 1st -Q 2000 Menitoring at BP 11266




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # LO0D2 F A/~ 2 327/ Cient _ A7~
sie (SH! Sarl SP Heida
, 7
Volume of
Immiscibles Survey
Removed |Depth to water| Depth to we]l jPoint: TOB
Well ID {fr.) bottom (ft.) _—__:WOC
Moo oved DL 5o i C‘Q’-& 22.80 (
vz 7 798 1o4cl | )
n A0 (195 ] [
Mo, 4 EYAEIZ N
w5 L6y | 2453 )
YA 7oz g (o /
Fw- | 704 | — |\
L




'BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: JP03Z27 f~2

Station# /) (¢

&7

Sampler:

Date: 3/2 7/

Well 1.D. MW——@ /

3 4

Well Diameter: @

6

Total Well Depth: = 5__; :': —

—
Depth to Water: b &2

HACH

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vl
Well Diameter Muitiptier Well Diemeter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
3 037 6" 147

0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampiing Method: Baiier
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer

~Middleburg

Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Extraction Port
Other:

s

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
B25065.(1¢A] 27 | 85
328 | (D0 O E57 ‘
33231 | 7o TR G

Did well dewater? Yes /No /

Gallons actually evacuated: 7

/335

Sampiing Time:

Sampling Date: )/ 2 ?’/L’O

Sample [.D. (Blind): f Laboratory:  SPL

Analyzed for: / W TBE TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (‘1f req'd): Pre-purge: mV} Post-purge: mV




'BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (V0327 -2

&

Station # / /

&T

Sampler:

Date: 3/’1 7/02_3

Well1L.D.: 4 W?;

Well Diameter: (20 3 4 "6 8

Total Well Depth: wj ‘Qb{’(-’(

Depth to Water: 7 9E

Depth to Free Product: _|

- |Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: / P/, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VS HACH
Weil Diametds Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier

2" 0.16 54 1.02

av .37 6" 1.47

4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer 15posable Bailer
~Middleburg Extraction Port

Eleciric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other;

Other:

2.7  x__ S

= g ’ Gals.

I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Cateulated Volume

Time |Temp('F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
3SS 16 | o | T =
[ tew | GOF |20 | SSG ¢
[V 11U |2 | SLo g

Did well dewater? Yes

o)

Gallons actually evacuated: 7

N

'I‘«;( 2N

Sampling Time: W

Sampling Date: .j//.;? 7/(:8

Sample 1.D. (Blind): L;/ Laboratory:  SPL Othgf f?f <
Analyzed for: A W /( /TPH .0 Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: T

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




'BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: JPUZ27 A2

Station# /) 2( &

T

Sampler:

Date: 3/2 7/0?,3

Well LD ppuw— S

‘Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: /5 3

Depth to Water: ﬁ’ /C}

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
| Well Diameter Muliiplier Well Diameter Mutltipiier
2 0.16 5" 1.0z
0.37 6 147
4" 0.65 Otier radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 1sposabie Bailer
-~V 1ddleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Purmp
Other:

[/ x S

= g’ / Gals.

I Case Voiume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Voiume

Temp (°F) Cond.

Gais. Removed | Observations

RE

2

(L

il

(57

¢

Did well dewater? Yes

&/

Gallons actually evacuated: é

| TR
Sampiing Time: / e

Sampiing Date: 3/2 /7//;0
,

F

Oth ﬂ% L

Sample 1.D. (Blind}: Laboratory:  SPL 4
Analyzed for: Aﬂg@ﬁ TPE-D  Other:

D.0. (if reg'd): — — Pre-purge: L Post-purge: "L
O.RP. (ifreg'd}): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv




'BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: [JUC%27 -2

Station# /) =C ¢

Sampler: =T

Date: 3/2 72/co

Well 1D.: atio— “l

Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: X_[- 9 £/

Depth to Water: 7 N

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

—
Referenced to: @y;zé,ﬁ . Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VSI HACH
Well Diameter € Multiplier Well Dismeter Multipiier
2" 0.16 5 ' 102
3" 037 6" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ~Disposable Bailer .
¢ Middleburg > Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
: -
23 X 3 = el Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
; ~ il Ft . -z
[R5 (44 | (& | s> 3
i | WA L] B #
17 | (43 [, | 20 7
Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁ’/ Gallons actually evacuated: <
Sampling Time: [Z-2% Sampling Date: 5/ =2 }’/5;3
Sample 1.D, (Blind): [é] Laboratory:  SPL Othﬁ% £t
Analyzed for: _.APH: ME/’TPH-D Other:
. E s —— - m 2
D.0. (if req'd): — Pre-purge: L Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd}): Pre-purge; mV Post-purge: mV}




'BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (00327 L-2

T

Station# /) 2C &

Sampler:

=T

Date: 3/2 7/0?,)

JR—g

Well LD ptuw- S

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2 L(.. o

9

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
- Weli Diametér—-—"" Multiplier Well Diarneter Muliiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.63 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Baiier Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer
< Middleburg D) Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
S & ' O
c) o X 3 = - 4 cas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
Sy 7 L - i -
P | (Ui | AL | 1€ 5
. i l. ...é >y ) . i .
el | e 2o | <54 )
| ] | SLE |
. : &
Did well dewater? Yes }Kfo) Galions actually evacuated: (
NP , < -
Sampling Time: [ 4.GU Sampling Date: // 2 7/
’f 5
Sampile L.D. (Blind): f; Laboratory:  SPL Otl:qrf//i; <
Analvzed for TPH- W /TPH D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd}: Pre-purge: mE Post-purge: EL
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




‘BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# JPOZ27 -2 Station# /] 2 &

Sampler: &7 Date: 3/2 72/cw

Well LD.:  4u/— é‘? Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: /ﬁ z[{& Depth to Water: “?f(} 2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /FQ Grade D.O. Meter (1f reg'd): YS1 HACH
IWell Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Maultiplier
2 0.16 5 1.02
3 0.37 8" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 1sposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Elecric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

/!’47 X

S

- 57

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Caiculated Volume

Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
oo (451 (& | 7] 2

13203

T4y

Lf‘

(300 1 (SS |04

{32

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: (/

[5- 10

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: 3/ 2 7/

C

Sample LD, (Blind):

7
Laboratory:  SPL Othef /{, ‘e

Analyzed for: / QM TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg
Post-purge:

OQR.P. (if reg'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:




